Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



PCR probes for ammonia hyper- producing bacteria

in the rumen of New Zealand ruminants

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the

requirements for the degree of
Master of Science
in

Nutritional Science

at Massey University, Albany Campus,
New Zealand.

Shanmuganathan Manickavasagar

2000




Abstract

Competitive PCR (cPCR) primers were developed to detect and enumerate S hyper
ammonia-producing (HAP) bacteria previously isolated from New Zealand ruminants,
and 3 previously described HAP bacteria, Clostridium aminophilum, C. sticklandii and
Peptostreptococcus anaerobius. Primers were designed by aligning 16S ribosomal
RNA gene sequences and identifying unique site for each bacterium. Primers were
matched as closely as possible in terms of length, G+C content and Ty, to either the
universal eubacterial forward (fdl1*) or reverse (rd1*) primers to anchor the PCR at
either the 5’ or 3’ end of the 16S rRNA gene. Primer specificity was tested in
amplification reactions with DNA extracted from 35 bacterial isolates, mostly from the
rumen. The primers designed for isolates C2 and D5 produced amplified PCR products
only with their respective target DNAs. Primers developed for isolates S1, D4 and P.
anaerobius also amplified DNA from closely related species, P. asaccharolvticus,
Fusobacterium necrophorum and isolate D1, respectively, in addition to their respective
target DNAs. Internal controls were developed for each of the chosen primers by
creating deletions in the amplified target DNA using restriction endonuclease digestions
and religating the terminal fragments. The deleted internal control fragments were
reamplified and cloned into the PCR cloning vector pGEM-T. Cloned internal control
DNAs were coamplified with known amounts of their respective target DNAs to
generate standard curves so that unknown samples could be quantitated. DNAs
extracted from rumen samples from sheep fed a diet of chaffed lucerne and infused with
either monensin or buffer were probed for HAP bacteria using the cPCR probes. The
results showed that isolates C2, DS, S1 and C. sticklandii and C. aminophilum were
below the detectable limits of the cPCR technique and their population could not be

enumerated. The absence of any PCR amplifiable DNA of these organisms in the rumen



samples was confirmed by conventional PCR in the absence of internal control DNAs,
by additional purification of rumen DNAs followed by reamplification, and by
preamplifying rumen DNA with the universal eubacterial primers fdl * and rd1* prior to
PCR with primers specific to each organism. However the D4/F. necrophorum and
DI/P. anaerobius probes showed detectable populations in the samples. /n vivo the
D1/P.anaerobius population in the rumen ranged from 3 to 7x10°® cells ml”'. Monensin
showed no inhibitory effect on the DI/P.anaerobius population, which maintained
steady levels throughout the sampling period. D4/F.necrophorum populations ranged
from 3x10® to 1.4x10” bacteria ml”'. Monensin had little effect over the first 48hr
compared to control sheep but after 72hr D4/F.necrophorum populations increased and

finally reached 1.4 x10’ bacteria ml™" at 96 hrs.



iii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

[ express my most sincere appreciation to my Chief supervisor Professor T. N. Barry,
Institute of Veterinary, Animal and Biomedical Sciences, Massey University, for
allocating necessary funds, and granting me the opportunity to complete my post

graduate research studies at Massey University, Palmerston North.

I gratefully acknowledge my supervisor, Dr. Graeme Attwood, Rumen Microbiology
Unit, AgResearch, Grasslands, Palmerston North, for his patience, constructive
criticisms, discussions and advice of immense value in all aspects of the project,

including the preparation of this thesis.

The advice and support given to me by the Rumen Microbiology Unit technical staff,

Graham Naylor, Kerry Reilly, and Diana Burgess, is greatly appreciated.

My special thanks to Dr. Keith Joblin, Dr. Lucy Skillman, Dr. Abdul Molan, and Dr.
B.R.Min for their friendship, assistance and advice in the scanning and quantitation of

rumen DNA.

My sincere thanks to AgResearch, Grasslands, Palmerston North for allowing me to

carry out research studies in the Rumen Microbiology Unit.

[ am greatly indebted to my wife Nalini and my daughters, Baheerathi, and Arunthathi,
for their patience, trust and support towards achieving my goal. This thesis is dedicated
to my late father and my mother, who had been of great inspiration to my life and shall

remain in my fondest memories for years to come.



Abstract

CONTENTS

Acknowledgements

Contents
Listof Figures

List of Tables
Chapter 1.

Chapter 2.

2.1.
2.2.
2251
222
2.3.

2.4

25!
2.6
T

Chapter 3.

3.1

B

3.3.

3840,
3.3.2.
3.3.3.
3.3.4.
3.35.
3.3.6.
3.3.7.

Introduction

Literature Review

Introduction

Nitrogen metabolism in the rumen

Peptide metabolism in the rumen

Amino acid metabolism

Effect of monensin on protein degradation, peptide accumulation
and deamination by mixed ruminal microorganisms

Enrichment and isolation of ruminal bacteria

with high specific activity of ammonia production

Phylogeny of the ammonia hyper-producing ruminal bacteria
Enumeration of ammonia-hyper producing bacteria in the rumen

Screening of New Zealand ruminants for HAP bacteria
Materials and methods

Bacterial strains

Chemicals

Media

HAP(Hyper ammonia-producing ) Medium
Salt solution 1(for HAP medium)

Salt solution 2(for HAP medium)

Vitamin solution (for HAP medium)
Microminerals (for HAP medium)
Complete Carbohydrate (CC) medium

Mineral solution 1 (for CC medium)

i1
v
vii

viil

NJ- NV S O SO

12

18
18
21

24

24
25
29
25
26
26
26
27
28
28



3.3.8.
3.3.9.

3.3.10
3.3.11
3H3).12
33.13

3.3.14
3.3.15
3.3.16
33.17
3.4
3.4.1
3.4.2
3.43
3.4.4
3.4.5
3.4.6
BIS:
3.6.
3.7.
3.8.
3.9.
3.9.1
3.9.2
3.10.
3.11.
3.12.
3.13.
3.14.
3.15.
3.16.
3.17.

Mineral solution 2 (for CC medium)

Volatile fatty acid solution (for CC medium)
Cysteine Sulphide solution (for CC medium)
Lab M fastidious anaerobe agar for E. tardum
Brain Heart infusion (BHI) medium for E. tardum
PYG ( Peptone, yeast extract and glucose) medium for
Fubacteriun tardum

Salt solution (for PYG medium)

SOB medium

SOC medium

LB broth

Bufters and solutions

Gel-loading Buffer

TAE Buffer

TE Buffer

GTE Buffer

Saline-EDTA

Mineral salts Buffer

Bacterial culturing

Rumen sampling
Phenol/chloroform/isoamyl alcohol extractions
Ethanol precipitation

DNA extraction

Enzymatic lysis

Physical disruption

DNA quantitation

Agarose gel electrophoresis

Extraction of DNA from agarose
Restriction endonuclease digestions
Ligations

Cloning PCR products

Transformations

Plasmid DNA minipreparations

29
29
29
29
30
30

30
31
31
31
82
32
32
3
32
32

33
33
33
34
34
34
34
35
35
35
36
36
36
36
37



3.18.
819

3.20.

Chapter 4.

4.1.

4.2.

4.2.1
422
423
424
425
42.6
42.7

Chapter 5.
|
5.2

Chapter 6.

Preparation of HAP isolates for sensitivity testing

Quantitation of PCR products
Animal Trial
Results

Introduction
Results
16S sequence analysis and primer design
Primer optimisation
Primer specificity
Construction of internal controls
Amplification of rumen DNA with specific primers
Standard curve construction for strain D4 and P. anaerobius

Analysis of rumen samples
Discussion and Conclusions
Discussion

Conclusions

References Cited

38
38

38
40

40
41
41
48
49
51
52
54
57

61
61
72
74

vi



Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure

Figure

Figure

4.1.
44
4.3.
4.4,
4.5.
4.6.
47.
4.8.
4.9.

4.10.

List of figures

Alignments of C2 16S rDNA

Alignment of D1 16S rDNA sequence
Alignment of D4 16S rDNA sequence
Alignment of D5 16S rDNA sequence
Alignment of S1 16S rDNA sequence

C2 internal control construction

D4 standard curve

P. anaerobius standard curve
Coamplification of P. anaerobius with DNA
extracted from rumen samples

Strain D4/F. necrophorum and D1/P. anuerobius

populations in the rumen infused with monensin or with

buffer

vii

42
43
44
45
46
52
56
57
59

60



Table
Table
Table
Table
Table

ERE
4.1.
4.2.
4.3.

4.4

List of tables

Bacterial strains

Primers

Optimized PCR conditions for primer amplification
Primer specificity

Construction of internal controls

viii

24
48
49
50
53



