Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

# PCR probes for ammonia hyper- producing bacteria in the rumen of New Zealand ruminants

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science

in

**Nutritional Science** 

at Massey University, Albany Campus, New Zealand.

Shanmuganathan Manickavasagar

#### Abstract

Competitive PCR (cPCR) primers were developed to detect and enumerate 5 hyper ammonia-producing (HAP) bacteria previously isolated from New Zealand ruminants, and 3 previously described HAP bacteria, Clostridium aminophilum, C. sticklandii and Peptostreptococcus anaerobius. Primers were designed by aligning 16S ribosomal RNA gene sequences and identifying unique site for each bacterium. Primers were matched as closely as possible in terms of length, G+C content and T<sub>m</sub> to either the universal eubacterial forward (fd1\*) or reverse (rd1\*) primers to anchor the PCR at either the 5' or 3' end of the 16S rRNA gene. Primer specificity was tested in amplification reactions with DNA extracted from 35 bacterial isolates, mostly from the rumen. The primers designed for isolates C2 and D5 produced amplified PCR products only with their respective target DNAs. Primers developed for isolates S1, D4 and P. anaerobius also amplified DNA from closely related species, P. asaccharolyticus, Fusobacterium necrophorum and isolate D1, respectively, in addition to their respective target DNAs. Internal controls were developed for each of the chosen primers by creating deletions in the amplified target DNA using restriction endonuclease digestions and religating the terminal fragments. The deleted internal control fragments were reamplified and cloned into the PCR cloning vector pGEM-T. Cloned internal control DNAs were coamplified with known amounts of their respective target DNAs to generate standard curves so that unknown samples could be quantitated. extracted from rumen samples from sheep fed a diet of chaffed lucerne and infused with either monensin or buffer were probed for HAP bacteria using the cPCR probes. The results showed that isolates C2, D5, S1 and C. sticklandii and C. aminophilum were below the detectable limits of the cPCR technique and their population could not be enumerated. The absence of any PCR amplifiable DNA of these organisms in the rumen

samples was confirmed by conventional PCR in the absence of internal control DNAs, by additional purification of rumen DNAs followed by reamplification, and by preamplifying rumen DNA with the universal eubacterial primers fd1\* and rd1\* prior to PCR with primers specific to each organism. However the D4/F. necrophorum and D1/F. anaerobius probes showed detectable populations in the samples. In vivo the D1/F.anaerobius population in the rumen ranged from 3 to  $7 \times 10^8$  cells ml<sup>-1</sup>. Monensin showed no inhibitory effect on the D1/F.anaerobius population, which maintained steady levels throughout the sampling period. D4/F.necrophorum populations ranged from  $3 \times 10^8$  to  $1.4 \times 10^9$  bacteria ml<sup>-1</sup>. Monensin had little effect over the first 48hr compared to control sheep but after 72hr D4/F.necrophorum populations increased and finally reached  $1.4 \times 10^9$  bacteria ml<sup>-1</sup> at 96 hrs.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I express my most sincere appreciation to my Chief supervisor Professor T. N. Barry, Institute of Veterinary, Animal and Biomedical Sciences, Massey University, for allocating necessary funds, and granting me the opportunity to complete my post graduate research studies at Massey University, Palmerston North.

I gratefully acknowledge my supervisor, Dr. Graeme Attwood, Rumen Microbiology Unit, AgResearch, Grasslands, Palmerston North, for his patience, constructive criticisms, discussions and advice of immense value in all aspects of the project, including the preparation of this thesis.

The advice and support given to me by the Rumen Microbiology Unit technical staff, Graham Naylor, Kerry Reilly, and Diana Burgess, is greatly appreciated.

My special thanks to Dr. Keith Joblin, Dr. Lucy Skillman, Dr. Abdul Molan, and Dr. B.R.Min for their friendship, assistance and advice in the scanning and quantitation of rumen DNA.

My sincere thanks to AgResearch, Grasslands, Palmerston North for allowing me to carry out research studies in the Rumen Microbiology Unit.

I am greatly indebted to my wife Nalini and my daughters, Baheerathi, and Arunthathi, for their patience, trust and support towards achieving my goal. This thesis is dedicated to my late father and my mother, who had been of great inspiration to my life and shall remain in my fondest memories for years to come.

### CONTENTS

Abstract			i
Acknowl	edgem	ients	iii
Contents			iv
List of F	igures		vii
List of Ta	ables		viii
Chapter	1.	Introduction	1
Chapter	2.	Literature Review	4
	2.1.	Introduction	4
	2.2.	Nitrogen metabolism in the rumen	4
	2.2.1	Peptide metabolism in the rumen	5
	2.2.2	Amino acid metabolism	6
	2.3.	Effect of monens in on protein degradation, peptide accumulation	9
		and deamination by mixed ruminal microorganisms	
	2.4.	Enrichment and isolation of ruminal bacteria	12
		with high specific activity of ammonia production	
	2.5.	Phylogeny of the ammonia hyper-producing ruminal bacteria	18
	2.6	Enumeration of ammonia-hyper producing bacteria in the rumen	18
	2.7	Screening of New Zealand ruminants for HAP bacteria	21
Chapter	3.	Materials and methods	24
	3.1.	Bacterial strains	24
	3.2.	Chemicals	25
	3.3.	Media	25
	3.3.1.	HAP(Hyper ammonia-producing ) Medium	25
	3.3.2.	Salt solution 1(for HAP medium)	26
	3.3.3.	Salt solution 2(for HAP medium)	26
	3.3.4.	Vitamin solution (for HAP medium)	26
	3.3.5.	Microminerals (for HAP medium)	27
	3.3.6.	Complete Carbohydrate (CC) medium	28
	3.3.7.	Mineral solution 1 (for CC medium)	28

3.3.8.	Mineral solution 2 (for CC medium)	29
3.3.9.	Volatile fatty acid solution (for CC medium)	29
3.3.10	Cysteine Sulphide solution (for CC medium)	29
3.3.11	Lab M fastidious anaerobe agar for E. tardum	29
3.3.12	Brain Heart infusion (BHI) medium for E. tardum	30
3.3.13	PYG ( Peptone, yeast extract and glucose) medium for	30
	Eubacteriun tar <b>d</b> um	
3.3.14	Salt solution (for PYG medium)	30
3.3.15	SOB medium	31
3.3.16	SOC medium	31
3.3.17	LB broth	31
3.4	Buffers and solutions	32
3.4.1	Gel-loading Buffer	32
3.4.2	TAE Buffer	32
3.4.3	TE Buffer	32
3.4.4	GTE Buffer	32
3.4.5	Saline-EDTA	32
3.4.6	Mineral salts Buffer	33
3.5.	Bacterial culturing	33
3.6.	Rumen sampling	33
3.7.	Phenol/chloroform/isoamyl alcohol extractions	33
3.8.	Ethanol precipitation	34
3.9.	DNA extraction	34
3.9.1	Enzymatic lysis	34
3.9.2	Physical disruption	34
3.10.	DNA quantitation	35
3.11.	Agarose gel electrophoresis	35
3.12.	Extraction of DNA from agarose	35
3.13.	Restriction endonuclease digestions	36
3.14.	Ligations	36
3.15.	Cloning PCR products	36
3.16.	Transformations	36
3.17.	Plasmid DNA minipreparations	37

	3.18.	Preparation of HAP isolates for sensitivity testing	38
	3.19.	Quantitation of PCR products	38
	3.20.	Animal Trial	38
Chapter	4.	Results	40
	4.1.	Introduction	40
	4.2.	Results	41
	4.2.1	16S sequence analysis and primer design	41
	4.2.2	Primer optimisation	48
	4.2.3	Primer specificity	49
	4.2.4	Construction of internal controls	51
	4.2.5	Amplification of rumen DNA with specific primers	52
	4.2.6	Standard curve construction for strain D4 and P. anaerobius	54
	4.2.7	Analysis of rumen samples	57
Chapter	5.	Discussion and Conclusions	61
	5.1	Discussion	61
	5.2	Conclusions	72
Chapter 6		References Cited	74

## List of figures

Figure	4.1.	Alignments of C2 16S rDNA	42
Figure	4.2.	Alignment of D1 16S rDNA sequence	43
Figure	4.3.	Alignment of D4 16S rDNA sequence	44
Figure	4.4.	Alignment of D5 16S rDNA sequence	45
Figure	4.5.	Alignment of S1 16S rDNA sequence	46
Figure	4.6.	C2 internal control construction	52
Figure	4.7.	D4 standard curve	56
Figure	4.8.	P. anaerobius standard curve	57
Figure	4.9.	Coamplification of P. anaerobius with DNA	59
		extracted from rumen samples	
Figure	4.10.	Strain D4/F. necrophorum and D1/P. anaerobius	60
		populations in the rumen infused with monensin or with	
		buffer	

#### List of tables

Table	3.1.	Bacterial strains	24
Table	4.1.	Primers	48
Table	4.2.	Optimized PCR conditions for primer amplification	49
Table	4.3.	Primer specificity	50
Table	4.4	Construction of internal controls	53